WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Planning Commission
Agenda
Tuesday, June 5, 2018
7:00 P.M.
CALL TO ORDER
REVIEW OF MEETING MINUTES
1. Approval of Meeting Minutes: May 15, 2018
PUBLIC COMMENT/CONCERNS/QUESTIONS
PLANS
1. Raj Real Estate, LLC
Address: 4 Tabas Ln.
First Review: Conditional Use
Request: To construct a 48 unit apartment building on the existing property.
2. Exton Elementary
Address: 301 Hendricks Ave.
First Review: Conditional Use
Request: Construction of a 7,890 Sq.Ft. Expansion to the existing building on the property.
OLD BUSINESS
ANNOUNCEMENTS
ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: June 19, 2018

MEMORANDUM
DATE: June 1, 2018
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: 4 Tabas Lane
Conditional use application
APPLICANT: RAJ Real Estate, LLC

c/o Mr. Kulraj Singh
81 Margil Farm Dr.
Downingtown, PA 19335

SITE ADDRESS: 4 Tabas La.

Exton, PA 19341

TAX PARCEL: 41-5-175
ZONING: TC, Town Center
DESCRIPTION: Construction of a 4-story, 48-unit apartment building on a 3acre tract. The site is currently developed with a 15,100
sq.ft. commercial building, which is to remain. Conditional
use review is required pursuant to §325-124.A of the West
Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) for the
construction of more than 15 dwelling units.

Background
The property is currently the site of the Apna Bazar Farmers Market and covers 3.009 acres
(gross and net) along the east side of Tabas La., which is a private road; the site is about 650
feet south of the Lincoln Hwy. intersection. There are no FEMA-designated floodplains or
regulated steep slopes. The property slopes gently from the southeast to the northwest.
The Applicant is proposing the construction of a 4-story apartment building that will be in
addition to the existing market building. The proposed building will have a footprint of
approximately 14,000 sq.ft. and will contain 48 two-bedroom apartment units and 40 parking
spaces on the ground level. The Zoning Officer has determined that the plan complies with
the applicable area and bulk requirements of the Zoning regulations.
Tonight is the Applicant’s first appearance before the Commission to present the conditional
use application.
Criteria for approval of a Conditional Use
The criteria for Conditional Use approval are found in §325-124.C(1) of the Zoning:

(a)

The proposed use shall meet all of the specific standards and regulations for eligibility
which appear in the section of the Zoning Ordinance authorizing the proposed conditional use.
Conditional use approval is required here only due to the number of proposed
dwelling units, not the use, which is permitted by right pursuant to §32513.B(1)(a) of the Zoning. The only “specific standards and regulations” within
the meaning of this section are the requirements of the TC zoning district.
The area and bulk requirements for the zoning district shown on Sheet 2 of the
plan set are correct and are properly illustrated on the site design drawing. We
note that the existing building is legally non-conforming regarding the minimum
setback required from Tabas La. Since the proposed development will not
worsen this non-conformity nor create any new aspects of non-conformity, no
Zoning relief is required to allow the development as shown.
This criterion has been met.

(b)

The size, scope, extent, and character of the exception desired is consistent with the
plan for future land use in West Whiteland, and with the spirit, purpose, and intent of
the Zoning Ordinance.
The future land use portion of the Township Comprehensive Plan shows the site
in both the “Business Park” and “Permanent Open Space” areas: it appears
that the uses abutting the site were expected to continue and to expand into
the Applicant’s property. Regarding the Zoning, we note that the proposed use
is in compliance with the use and the area and bulk provisions of the Town
Center zoning district; however, while this zoning district encourages a mix of
uses, §325-13.A of the Zoning states that its purpose is to “…promote the
development of a pedestrian-oriented central area … which contains an
integrated mix of residential, retail, office, entertainment, civic, institutional,
and recreational uses…” and to “…encourage innovative planning techniques
which will facilitate higher quality development with unified architectural and
building schemes, pedestrian-oriented walkways connecting buildings, unified
landscaping and signage, and coordinated storm drainage and open space
areas…”. The project is not consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, and, as
described in detail in items (e) and (h) below as well as the review by Theurkauf Design and Planning (“Theurkauf”), Staff is not satisfied that this project
is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the Zoning.
Staff is of the opinion that this criterion has not been met.

(c)

The suitability of the property for the use desired and the new or expanded use, if
approved, will be susceptible of regulation or restriction by appropriate conditions and
safeguards.
The Board of Supervisors has the right to attach reasonable conditions to any
conditional use application and to make provisions for the enforcement of
those conditions. This criterion has been met.

(d)

The public interest in, or the need for, the proposed use or change, and the proposal
will serve the best interest of the Township, the convenience of the community
(where applicable), and the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare.
The Township has adopted the Comprehensive Plan to establish what constitutes the best interest of the Township; §325-2.A of the Zoning states that its
overall purpose is to promote, protect, and facilitate the public health, safety,
morals, and general welfare. As described above in (b), Staff is of this opinion
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that this project is not consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, and, while it
meets the area and bulk criteria of the Zoning, we are of the opinion that it
does not meet the spirit, intent, or purpose of the Zoning.
Staff is of the opinion that this criterion has not been met.
(e)

Where pertinent, the effects of the proposal with respect to congestion on the roads
or highways; the most appropriate use of land; conserving the value of buildings;
safety from fire, panic, and other dangers; adequacy of light and air; the prevention
of overcrowding of land, congestion of population, and adequacy of public and community services will not have a substantially adverse effect thereon.
Our most critical concern among these criteria is congestion on the roads.
Tabas La. is a private road of varying width: Sheet 1 of the plan set shows that
the cartway is 26 feet wide near the north end of the lot and narrows to 19
feet by about the mid-point of the frontage, approximately 240 feet to the
south. The Township requires a minimum cartway width of 28 feet for local
streets. Staff is therefore concerned about the effect of traffic from this project upon Tabas La., the Chester Valley Trail crossing, and the intersection with
Lincoln Hwy. Comment #2 of the review by Traffic Planning and Design
(“TPD”) states that the Applicant’s Traffic Study has not considered a number
of pertinent elements, so they recommend that the Study be amended to
include them. We also have concerns regarding “overcrowding of land.”
Comments #7 through #14 of the Theurkauf review advise that the design does
not comply with a number of buffer requirements, suggesting that the proposed
building is simply too large for the site.
Staff is of the opinion that these criteria have not been met.

(f)

The proposed change is reasonable in terms of the logical, efficient, and economical
extension of public services and facilities including, but not limited to, public water,
sewers, police and fire protection, transportation, and public schools.
The intent of this criterion is to discourage development that requires the
extension of the public services named. Since the site is developed, it already
has access to these services, so no extensions are needed. The memorandum
from the Chief of Police expresses concern about traffic generated by this
project similar to what is described above in (e). The Fire Marshal requests a
wider access drive at the north end of the existing building.
Until the Police and Fire Marshal concerns are resolved, Staff is of the opinion
that this criterion has not been met.

(g)

The natural features and processes characterizing the proposed site and its surroundings shall not suffer unmitigated degradation; that the management of stormwater,
the provision of water and/or sewer service, and any other alterations to the site’s
predevelopment conditions shall be consistent with Township goals, practices, and
plans in these regards and that demand for water and energy by the proposed use shall
be minimized to the optimal extent.
The project site is already developed and is therefore is no longer in a
“natural” condition, so the preservation of natural features is a moot point.
The project will be required to comply with our Stormwater Management Ordinance. While conditional use applications need not include a fully designed
stormwater management system, Applicants must demonstrate that compliance
with the Ordinance is feasible; we note that SSM Group (“SSM”) has remaining
concerns on this point and does not support approval of the conditional use.
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Until the SSM concerns are resolved, Staff is of the opinion that these criteria
have not been met.
(h)

The character and type of development in the area surrounding the location for which
the request is made and the proposed change or modification, if permitted, will constitute an appropriate use in the area and will not substantially injure or detract from
the use of surrounding property or from the character of the neighborhood.
Staff strongly concurs with comment #1a of the Theurkauf review stating that
this project is poorly integrated with the surrounding area. The building site is
hemmed in by existing light industrial and commercial uses with no pedestrian
access to any other property. Furthermore, the proposed building relates
poorly to the existing commercial building such that many of the units will have
direct views of the loading area with minimal buffering. While this could be
mitigated with landscaping, the Theurkauf review also documents that the
design does not provide enough space for a number of our required landscaped
buffers. Finally, we note that the proposed building will be less than 100 feet
from an automatic shutoff valve for the Sunoco pipeline now under construction on the adjacent property to the east.
In conclusion, Staff is of the opinion that this location is not appropriate for this
density of residential use and that this criterion has not been met.

(i)

Development of highway frontage insofar as possible has been designed so as to limit
the total number of access points, reduce the need for on-street parking, and encourage the frontage of buildings on parallel marginal access roads or on roads perpendicular to the highway.
The project does not propose any new accesses to any public street, nor does it
propose any on-street parking. The property has frontage on only one road, so
the use of a different access road is a moot issue. Staff is satisfied that these
criteria have been met.

(j)

The probable effects of proposed development on highway congestion have been considered, and adequate access arrangements are provided in order to protect major
highways from undue congestion and hazard.
As noted above, TPD advises that the traffic study provided by the Applicant is
deficient, although they do not dispute the basic findings regarding the existing
volume of traffic or the volume of traffic anticipated from this project. The
study estimates that the project will generate 322 trips per day on average. It
will more than double the morning peak-hour volume (from 19 trips to 43
trips), and the afternoon peak will increase by over 30%, from 92 trips to 123
trips. While this is a small amount relative to the existing volume on Lincoln
Hwy., it is a significant increase for an already deficient private street such as
Tabas La. Staff concurs with TPD’s assessment of the study, noting that there
seems to be little consideration of the impact of the Chester Valley Trail or the
signalized Trail crossing of Lincoln Hwy. just east of the site. It is also not clear
to us what the volume of truck traffic is (or is projected to be) on Tabas La.,
which strikes us as a critical piece of information given the existing commercial
and light industrial uses.
In conclusion, Staff is not satisfied that the effects of the proposed development upon highway congestion and safety have been sufficiently evaluated.
We are of the opinion that this criterion has not been met.

(k)

The impact upon on-site and adjacent historic resources of the Township has been
mitigated.
4

There are no identified historic resources within three hundred feet of the project site; this is a moot issue.
(l)

Where the property or a portion of the property that is the subject of the application
is improved at the time of the conditional use application, the Township may require
that any existing development and/or uses on the property comply with all previous
conditions of approval of a land development, subdivision, conditional use, special
exception, zoning variance, or waiver of any provision of Chapter 281, Subdivision and
Land Development, previously granted for the property.
There are no such conditions relative to the existing development on this
property; this is a moot issue.

Consultant Reviews
•

SSM review dated May 21, 2018. Comments #1 through #7 review the waivers being
requested, noting that other consultants should advise on a number of them. SSM
concurs that stormwater infiltration should not be allowed here due to the underlying
geology, and they indicate their support for waivers from the pertinent provisions of
the Stormwater Management Ordinance. The stormwater management facilities are
addressed in comments #15 through #22; comments #15, #20, #21, and #22 note issues
that must be resolved in order for SSM to endorse conditional use approval.

•

TPD review dated May 21 and 22, 2018. The May 21 review advises that the project
as shown will be subject to payment of a transportation impact fee of $25,612.65.
The May 22 review states that the traffic study provided with the application is deficient (comment #2) and expresses concerns about the adequacy of Tabas La. to serve
this project (comments #4 and #5) and the internal circulation, especially for trucks
(comment #6).

•

Theurkauf review dated May 21, 2018. The Commission may recall that landscaping
plans are not required for conditional use applications, but we do require that applicants demonstrate that their project can accommodate landscaping that will comply
with our regulations.
Comments #1 through #4 express numerous concerns about the suitability of the site
for this project, noting the proximity to incompatible uses, lack of pedestrian accessibility, and the lack of any recreational facilities. Comments #7 through #14 advise
that the plan fails to show that the landscaping requirements can be met, which Staff
considers a critical point given the location of the project.

•

Stubbe Consulting review dated May 4, 2018. Mr. Stubbe requires additional
information in order to complete his review.

•

Director of Public Works memorandum dated May 21, 2018. Mr. Otteni notes the
need for pedestrian access and for review by the Pennsylvania Department of
Environmental Protection.

•

Fire Marshal memorandum dated May 7, 2018. Comment #3 is the only design concern, stating that the 15-foot-wide driveway at the north end of the existing building
must be widened to at least 18 feet. Comment #6 directs the placement of a new fire
hydrant. The remaining comments relate to the building design and signage; while the
Applicant must address these, they are not land development issues.

5

•

Chief of Police memorandum dated May 17, 2018. Chief Catov has concerns about
the adequacy of Tabas La. and its intersection with Lincoln Hwy. to accommodate the
traffic generated by this project.

Staff Comment
Staff does not support approval of this application. Of the twelve criteria for conditional use
approval found in §325-124.C(1) of the Zoning, Staff is of the opinion that only five of them
have been met. Furthermore, our consultants have outstanding concerns regarding stormwater management, traffic, building architecture, and landscaping – this last being perhaps
more critical than usual given the need to buffer the proposed residential use from the
surrounding commercial and industrial uses.
While the Town Center zoning district allows multi-family residential uses in combination with
commercial uses and this project satisfies the applicable area and bulk regulations in the
Zoning, Staff finds this project inappropriate for this location for the reasons described above
in our analysis of the conditional use criteria. In addition, we find the proposed design deficient in that it is surrounded by incompatible uses, there is no open space of any kind, and
there are no facilities to provide safe access to the County’s most important multi-use trail,
less than 200 yards from the site.
While we are hard pressed to imagine any residential use being appropriate here, should the
Applicant elect to pursue this development, we recommend the following conditions as a
minimum, pursuant to §325-124.C(1)(c) of the Zoning, in addition to compliance with all of
the other conditional use criteria in §325-124.C(1) and resolution of all consultant concerns to
the satisfaction of the Township:
•

The cartway of Tabas La. must be widened to at least 28 feet from the Lincoln Hwy.
intersection to the southernmost driveway of the property.

•

A multi-modal trail suitable for pedestrians and bicyclists must be provided to connect
residences with the Chester Valley Trail.

•

The plan must satisfy ALL of the landscaping and buffer requirements established in
the Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance. Due to the uses surrounding this
site, Staff recommends that these standards be deemed MINIMUM requirements; we do
not support ANY waivers from them.

Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

SSM review dated May 21, 2018.
TPD reviews dated May 21 and May 22, 2018.
Theurkauf review dated May 21, 2018.
Stubbe Consulting review dated May 4, 2018.
Director of Public Works memo dated May 21, 2018.
Fire Marshal memo dated May 7, 2018.
Chief of Police memo dated May 17, 2018.
“Conditional Use Application Narrative” from the Applicant, undated.
Plan set dated April 23, 2018, no revision date.

H:\Plans\123\4 Tabas\Weller PC memo dated 6-1-18.doc
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Spotts, Stevens and McCoy
1047 N. Park Road > P.O. Box 6307 > READING PA 19610-0307
610.621.2000 > F. 610.621.2001 > SSMGROUP.COM

May 21, 2018

Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341

RE:

Raj Real Estate, LLC (4 Tabas Lane)
Conditional Use Application
SSM File 101008.0322

Dear Mr. Weller:
We have reviewed the above referenced application, consisting of the following:




Conditional Use Application Narrative, signed by Michael B. Murray, Jr.
JMR Engineering plan 1258-B, Sheets CO, 1, 2, 3, 4, 7 and 8 of 12, dated April 23, 2018.
JMR Engineering Post Construction Stormwater Management Narrative and Report dated April 23,
2018.

Raj Real Estate is proposing to construct a 4 story 48 unit apartment building at 4 Tabas Lane on a site which
contains a multi-use commercial building which will remain. The tract is zoned Town Center Mixed Use.
Issues regarding traffic and pedestrian circulation, landscaping, and lighting will be address by Traffic
Planning and Design, Theurkauf Design and Planning, and Stan Stubbe, respectively.
We have the following comments regarding the application.

WAIVERS REQUESTED
1.

Section 270-19.A – Requirement: The post construction total runoff volume shall not exceed the
predevelopment total runoff volume for all storms equal to or less than the two-year, twenty-fourhour duration precipitation (design storm).
Request: To allow no stormwater infiltration as recommended by the carbonate study prepared by the
geotechnical engineer of record and as allowed by 270-20.E. Runoff rate reduction in excess of
ordinance requirements shall be provided in lieu of infiltration. We support a partial waiver request.
Section 270-19 addresses Water Quality and Runoff Volume Requirements. We support the waiver
request relative to Runoff Volume as requested. Water Quality requirements shall be addressed as
noted in comment 15 below.

2.

Section 270-20.A, C & D – Requirement: These sections require multiple volumes of stormwater
runoff infiltration starting with the entire 2-year storm increase in volume (A), a minimum of one inch
of runoff from all proposed impervious surfaces (C) and at least the first 0.5 inch of runoff volume
(D).
DATA + INFRASTRUCTURE + BUILDINGS + ENVIRONMENT
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SSM File 101008.0322
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Request: To allow no stormwater infiltration as recommended by the carbonate study prepared by the
geotechnical engineer of record and as allowed by 270-20.E. Runoff rate reduction in excess of
ordinance requirements shall be provided in lieu of infiltration. We support the waiver request based
on the conclusions of the Carbonate Geology and Infiltration reports.
3.

Section 281-37.C(2) – Requirement: Divider strips shall be a minimum of 10 feet wide, unless a
sidewalk is proposed within the divider strip. If a sidewalk is proposed within the strip, the sidewalk
may be placed in the center of the strip or to one side. The divider strip shall be increased in width by
six feet to accommodate the sidewalk.
Request: To allow the 126 foot long divider strip to be six (6) feet in width and contain sidewalk
only. We note that providing the required width strip would result in the loss of 14 parking spaces.

4.

Section 281-37.C(2)(a) – Requirement: One shade tree shall be required for each 30 feet of divider
strip. Two ornamental and/or flowering trees may be substituted for each shade tree. The trees need
not be spaced evenly apart; however, the maximum spacing shall be 50 feet.
Request: To allow the 126 foot long divider strip to contain sidewalk only. Theurkauf Design and
Planning should comment on this waiver request.

5.

Section 281-37.C(2)(b) – Requirement: One large shrub or two small shrubs shall be required for
each 10 feet of divider strip. Shrubs shall be spaced according to the guidelines in §281-33D.
Request: To allow the 126 foot long divider strip to contain sidewalk only. Theurkauf Design and
Planning should comment on this waiver request.

6.

Section 281-35.A. – Requirement: Buffers and screens shall be used to minimize or eliminate views
of development and site elements, and to provide landscaping that will soften and mitigate views
between the development and its surroundings and provide opportunities for green links between
properties.
Request: To allow the required perimeter buffer width to be reduced as shown per the parking
setbacks allowed by §325-413.C(5)(c) of the town center zoning regulations. Theurkauf Design and
Planning should comment on this waiver request.

7.

Section 281-36.B – Requirement: Street trees shall be located within a planting strip located within
the right-of-way, between the edge of pavement, or back of curb and the sidewalk, or right-of-way.
Request: To allow the proposed street trees to be located on other portions of the site due to the
existing building’s proximity to the existing street. Theurkauf Design and Planning should comment
on this waiver request.

CONDITIONAL USE CRITERIA
8.

Conditional use approval is required because 15 or more dwelling units are proposed, Section 32513.D.

Mr. John R. Weller, AICP | West Whiteland Township
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9.
10.

The applicant should address whether recreation and open space or fee-in-lieu is proposed, Section
325-124.A(3).
The applicant should demonstrate the apartment building will be compliant with Section 32513.D.with regard to architectural design, Section 325-124.A(3).

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE
11.

The Zoning Officer should determine whether the parking standard used for the existing building is
acceptable, or whether parking by each use (retail, office, restaurant) should be used.

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ARTICLE XV: CARBONATE AREA DISTRICT
12.

13.
14.

Based on the information supplied, the applicant has not addressed the requirements of Sections 32577.A(1) through 325-77.A(4); therefore our finding at this time is non determination for these
standards.
The applicant should comment how they intend to deal with groundwater seepage and perched
groundwater conditions as groundwater approaches the surface at spots and at least one of the
stormwater facilities is constructed below the March 2018 groundwater table elevation.
The applicant is proposing the use of public water; therefore, the applicant complies with Section
325-77.A(5).
Based on the information reviewed, the applicant has met the requirements of Sections 325-78.A(1)
through -78.A(4). The applicant’s geotechnical engineering professional does not recommend the use
of infiltration for stormwater management.

COMPLIANCE WITH STORMWATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE
Background
Test pits and infiltration testing were completed throughout the site. The results indicate a perched water
table with slow infiltration rates. Because of this, along with carbonate geology, it is not feasible to infiltrate
runoff at this site.
15.

16.

17.
18.
19.

Section 270-19 requires site designs to address water quality. In cases where infiltration is not an
option, the applicant can still meet the requirements of Section 270-19 through the water quality
approach required by PaDEP for NPDES permits. All water quality calculations must be submitted
for review. We note that the issuance of an NPDES permit for this project would satisfy Section 27019.
The design proposes a water quality inlet within Tabas Lane. However, the submission does not
include specifications or calculations that support the claim within the report that it will treat 23,000
ft3 of runoff volume. There are numerous types of water quality inlets with varying efficiencies. We
recommend that if a water quality inlet is ultimately approved for this site that it not be located within
Tabas Lane so that it can be properly maintained without blocking traffic.
The design will be required to address the requirements of Section 270-21 Stream Channel Protection
Requirements. This can be addressed at the Land Development Plan stage.
The Stormwater design adequately demonstrates compliance with Section 270-22 Stormwater Peak
Rate Control Requirements.
Until comment 15 above is addressed we cannot state that the applicant has demonstrated their ability
to comply with the requirements of the Stormwater Ordinance.
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20.

21.

22.

The stormwater management system includes two underground systems consisting of lightweight
plastic crates encapsulated in a 6”-12” stone layer wrapped in an impervious membrane. One is
located under a parking lot (eastern corner of the property) and the second is located under the bioretention at the west corner of the property. The latter system will be set 2.5’ into the perched water
table. The design shall include calculations demonstrating that these systems will not “float” or be
structurally compromised due to buoyancy.
The proposed grading (and paving subbase) suggests cuts into the perched water table. The design
shall include means to keep the seasonal high water from flowing across the parking lot causing icing
conditions.
The plan proposes to tie the proposed storm sewer system into an existing culvert under Tabas Lane
near its intersection with Lincoln Highway. The design shall demonstrate that the culvert has
sufficient capacity.

GENERAL COMMENTS
23.
24.
25.

The plan shall identify Tabas Lane as a private roadway.
An access easement will be required over the adjoining Cubesmart property.
Parking space and aisle dimensions should be provided for the basement parking garage layout.

Please contact me if you have any questions.
Sincerely,
Spotts, Stevens and McCoy

Kent D. Morey, P.E.
Senior Engineer
kent.morey@ssmgroup.com
cc:

Mark Stabolepszy, P.E.

MEMORANDUM
TO:

John Weller, AICP, West Whiteland Township Director of Planning and Zoning
Justin Smiley, AICP, Township Planner
David E. Rentschler, PE, JMR Engineering, LLC

FROM:

Edward A. Theurkauf, RLA, ASLA, APA
Kelsey P. Stanton, Associate ASLA

DATE:

May 21, 2018

SUBJECT:

REVIEW COMMENTS – RAJ REAL ESTATE
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 4-23-18

Please note our review comments pertaining to the following documents that we received on 5-2-18
and to a site visit on 5-14-18:
•

Conditional Use Plan consisting of 12 sheets; and

•

Conditional Use Application Narrative from O’Donnell, Weiss & Mattei, P.C.

REVIEW COMMENTS – RAJ REAL ESTATE
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 4-23-18

Page |2

May 21, 2018
1.

Conditional Use Requirements – In accordance with section 325-124 of the zoning ordinance
(ZO), conditional use approval is required for any land development of (15) or more residential
units. Section 325-124.A.3 (ZO) requires that the conditional use plan demonstrate feasibility of
compliance with all pertinent requirements, including pedestrian access, public amenities,
recreation, buffering, and landscaping. In addition, the following specific conditional use
standards must be met:
a.

The proposed use shall constitute an appropriate use in the area.
With no pedestrian access to the site, the project is poorly integrated with the
surrounding mixed use area. In addition, the project fails to comply with Township
screening and buffer requirements, and fails to evidence compliance with Exton Town
Center design standards.

b.

The proposed use shall not substantially injure or detract from the use of surrounding
property or from the character of the neighborhood.
The proposal does not demonstrate feasible compliance with buffer, screening, or
building landscaping requirements, and does not evidence compliance with Exton Town
Center design standards.

c.

The proposed use shall not create an overcrowding of land.
Numerous instances of noncompliance with buffer and landscaping requirements, and
conflicts between residential and commercial buildings and service areas, indicate that
the project should be scaled down and reconfigured to fit the site better.

d.

The application shall demonstrate adequacy of community and public services.
There are no pedestrian provisions for access to nearby parks, playgrounds, trails, or
other parts of the Town Center.

2.

Neighborhood Aesthetics – Section 325-124.C.1.h (ZO) requires that the proposed use will be
consistent with the character of the neighborhood and will not substantially injure or detract
from neighborhood character.
The applicant proposes a multifamily residence that directly overlooks the trash and loading
area for an existing commercial building. No amount of vegetative or structural screening can
satisfactorily block views of this area as configured.
Furthermore, the existing commercial building that the apartments will be adjacent to has long
stretches of corrugated metal façade without architectural interest, exposed utility structures,
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REVIEW COMMENTS – RAJ REAL ESTATE
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 4-23-18
May 21, 2018
and meets none of the architectural
criteria of the Exton Town Center design
standards (sections 281-67.B through 28167.F [SLDO]). Despite the existing
building’s
appearance,
vegetative
screening is proposed along the apartment
building only.
The existing building’s visual impact is not
mitigated on the street as required by
Town Center guidelines. Instead, the
commercial building’s large utility
structures and monolithic scale are
prominently
visible.
Substantial
improvements to the streetscape, interior
layout, and existing building architecture
are required for site to meet the aesthetic
standards for a mixed use property in the
Town Center District.

Above: Existing conditions at the commercial building’s loading
area.
Below: View of the site from Tabas Lane.

The Township’s vision for the Town Center
is to create a high-quality community focal
point, with a well-integrated mix of uses
and unified architectural and building
schemes. The proposal is inconsistent with
the character of other mixed commercial/
residential uses in the Town Center District
and shall be revised.
3.

Pedestrian Accessibility – Section 325-13.A.1 (ZO) describes the Town Center District as a mixed
use, pedestrian-oriented central area. Section 281-69.C of the subdivision and land
development ordinance (SLDO) requires sidewalks along all streets and drives, and section 28169 (SLDO) establishes standards for pedestrian interconnection within the Town Center District.
Our site visit confirmed that people access the site by foot on Tabas Lane via the Chester Valley
Trail for shopping at the farmers market. The plan indicates no sidewalks or offsite pedestrian
accommodations.
The proposal isolates pedestrians from offsite businesses, recreation, and transportation in the
Town Center. The following deficiencies shall be corrected prior to conditional use approval:

REVIEW COMMENTS – RAJ REAL ESTATE
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 4-23-18

Page |4

May 21, 2018

4.

a.

In accordance with sections 281-69.B and 281-69.C (SLDO), sidewalks are required along
both sides of all streets and drives within the limits of a property and shall form a
continuous pedestrian route. No sidewalks are provided which would connect
pedestrians with offsite destinations.

b.

In accordance with sections 281-69.A and 281-69.B (SLDO), crosswalks shall be provided
to make safe pedestrian connections across all road and driveway intersections. No
crosswalks are provided.

c.

Per section 281-69.B.3 (SLDO), pedestrian walkways through parking lots shall comply
with all accessible route design standards. The plan indicates a light pole that effectively
blocks a proposed sidewalk in the dead-end parking lot.

d.

Per section 281-69.C (SLDO), all sidewalks serving commercial buildings shall be 6 feet
wide, and 11-foot-wide walkways are required between parking areas and commercial
buildings. An 11-foot-wide walkway is required between proposed parking and the
commercial building entrance, but the plan indicates only a 6-foot-wide walkway.
Furthermore, no paved walkway access is indicated for existing business entrances on
the east and south sides of the building. The plan should clarify whether those
entrances are to be abandoned. If not, walkways shall be provided.

e.

Section 281-69.C.4 requires that 20% of all sidewalks have specified decorative surface
treatments. The plan fails to meet the requirement and shall be revised accordingly.

Recreation – Section 325-124.C.1.e (ZO) requires that the proposed use shall demonstrate
adequacy of community and public services. The Conditional Use Application Narrative states
that the size and existing condition of the property are not conducive to open space areas, and
that the applicant will coordinate with the Township to adequately address community facility
requirements.
The Chester Valley Trail (CVT) intersects Tabas Lane a tenth of a mile from the property, and
would be a valuable recreational amenity that would connect the site to County and Township
parks in Exton.
The plan shall be revised to provide a sidewalk along Tabas Lane to the CVT, to avoid pedestrian
conflicts with extensive car and truck traffic on Tabas Lane.

5.

Vehicular Circulation – The Township Engineer should evaluate the following:
a.

The safety and adequacy of the narrow access drive for the loading bay and dumpster
area; and
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b.
6.

7.

A proposed dead end parking lot that would require drivers to back out into a travel
lane if the lot is full.

Architecture – Section 325-13.D (ZO) requires that buildings comply with the Town Center
architectural standards of section 281-67 (SLDO). Further, section 281-67.A.2 (SLDO) requires
that the conditional use application include conceptual architectural documentation to
demonstrate compliance. The following shall be addressed prior to conditional use approval:
a.

The required architectural information has not been submitted for the proposed
apartment building.

b.

The redevelopment of the site as a mixed use complex requires the existing commercial
building to meet the architectural standards of the Town Center. The applicant shall
demonstrate that the building’s architecture will be improved to comply with the
standards of section 281-67 (SLDO).

Screen Buffers – In accordance with section 281-35.A (SLDO), screen buffers are required along
the north, east, and south property lines to screen views between the proposed residential use
and existing commercial and industrial properties. Section 281-35.D (SLDO) requires these to be
50 feet wide. Although zoning permits parking setbacks as narrow as 10 feet wide on the north
and south boundaries, and 15 feet wide to the east - which borders a property in the O/R
District - section 281-70 (SLDO) requires that multifamily dwellings follow Township buffer
planting standards. Thus, landscaping is required and proposed as follows:
Buffer/Length

Plant Type

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.

North/245 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

5
10
25

3
5
13

East/515 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

10
19
48

9*
10
26

South/234 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

5
9
23

5**
5
13

* Includes (5) proposed parking lot island shade trees
** Includes (3) proposed parking lot island shade trees
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The plan mistakenly treats the required screen buffers as perimeter buffers, which does not
comply. All buffers are deficient in landscaping and shall be revised as follows:
a.

North Buffer: all required plantings shall be provided.

b.

East Buffer: All required plantings shall be provided. Proposed shade trees conflict with
existing overhead wires, and should be revised to meet the standards of PECO in their
Plant the Right Tree in the Right Place publication.
In addition, there is insufficient space for all required landscaping in the east buffer as
the plan is configured.

c.

South Buffer: There is insufficient space for all required landscaping in the buffer as the
plan is configured.

Feasibility of compliance with screen buffer requirements has not been established for
conditional use purposes. The plan shall be revised accordingly.
8.

Tabas Lane Site Element Screen – Section 325-13.C.5.b (ZO) requires building and parking
setbacks from all roads other than Routes 30 and 100 to be at least 15 feet, and requires a
continuous site element screen within that setback.
The commercial building’s 7-foot-to-10-foot-wide setback from Tabas Lane is an existing
nonconformity. There is no room for the site element screen if the required sidewalk is installed.
Feasible compliance is not demonstrated for conditional use purposes.

9.

Site Element Screening – Section 281-35.G.1.a (SLDO) requires low vegetative screening of
parking lots. Trash facilities and loading areas require high vegetative screening in accordance
with section 281-35.G.1.b (SLDO). Dumpsters screened with decorative fencing require low
vegetative screens.
Prior to conditional use approval, the following shall be addressed:
a.

The plan indicates a low screen around the existing loading area and dumpsters. No
detail of the proposed dumpster enclosures has been provided to determine whether
this complies with the ordinance.
These unattractive service functions are placed in a highly visible location immediately
adjacent to the proposed apartment building’s sole pedestrian entrance and to parking.
Moreover, no amount of screening could block views of the area from residents directly
overlooking it from the proposed apartment building.

REVIEW COMMENTS – RAJ REAL ESTATE
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 4-23-18

Page |7

May 21, 2018
The design and location of the apartment building should be revised to eliminate the
visual conflict. At a minimum the plan shall be revised to place these elements in an
inconspicuous area. Details shall be provided for the dumpster enclosures to determine
screening requirements, and building elevations and sections shall demonstrate that
trash and loading is screened from all residential units.
b.

The proposed south parking lot requires a low vegetative screen along Tabas Lane and
to fill gaps in the south screen buffer.

c.

The apartment building’s dumpster area is prominently located at the project entrance
and lacks the required high screen. Adjacent planting areas, particularly the <5-footwide island separating the dumpsters from the drive aisle into the building, provide
insufficient space for the required screen.

Feasible compliance with screening requirements has not been established for conditional use
purposes.
10.

Utility and Loading Area Screening – Section 281-35.B.6 (SLDO) requires all utility equipment and
loading or storage areas not enclosed in a building to be fully and completely screened from
view from any adjacent streets or residential uses. We note the following:
a.

The plan indicates the apartment building less than 25 feet away from the adjacent
commercial loading area, which will be in full view of numerous apartment units and
prominently visible by residents entering the property through the north driveway. To
screen this, the plan relies on a 3-foot-high retaining wall and a row of shrubs.
Visually prominent loading areas are incompatible with residential uses. Large trucks
and loading equipment may come and go at all hours of the day to deliver goods.
Proposed screening is wholly inadequate to buffer views of the loading area from the
apartment building, and will not mitigate the sound of vehicles utilizing the area. The
plan shall be revised to reorient the apartment building and reconfigure the loading
area so that residents are not negatively impacted.

b.

The plan proposes a reconfigured concrete utility pad on the north side of the existing
market building, but it is not clear whether or how utilities will be screened. No
vegetative screening is proposed adjacent to the concrete pad, and proposed trees
along the apartment building will not shield views from apartment units, the street, and
the entry drive.

Feasible compliance with utility and loading area screening requirements has not been
established for conditional use purposes. The plan shall be revised accordingly.
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11.

Utility Conflicts – The plan shall be revised to resolve the following conflicts between proposed
trees and utilities:
•

(9) shade trees along the east screen buffer conflict with existing overhead wires.

•

(2) shade trees near the apartment’s south façade and (1) shade tree along the
commercial building’s east façade conflict with proposed underground utilities.

•

(1) White Spruce tree in the south screen buffer conflicts with a proposed gas line.

Resolution of these conflicts would create additional aspects of ordinance noncompliance.
Feasibility of compliance is not demonstrated for conditional use purposes.
12.

Tree Protection and Compensatory Planting – In accordance with section 281-34 (SLDO), every
effort shall be made to preserve mature trees, defined as ≥ 6 inches diameter at breast height
(DBH), and to incorporate them into overall planting design. Compensatory plantings are
required for mature trees to be removed.
Our site visit confirmed several mature trees on site would be removed, none of which are
shown on the existing conditions plan. No compensatory trees are proposed, and the plan does
not provide any room for the required compensatory plantings.
Feasible compliance with the compensatory planting requirement has not been established for
conditional use purposes. The plan shall be revised accordingly.

13.

Street Trees – Section 281-36.D (SLDO) requires one street tree for every 50 linear feet of road,
to be located within the right-of-way along the entire planting area as follows:
Street/Length
Tabas Lane/530 LF

Required Qty.

Proposed Qty.

11

5

The plan requires modification to demonstrate feasibility of compliance with street tree
requirements.
14.

Parking Lot Shade Trees – In accordance with section 281-37.B.4 (SLDO), each parking lot
landscape island shall have a shade tree.
Two islands near Tabas Lane in the south parking lot do not have the required shade trees. The
plan requires modification to demonstrate compliance.
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15.

Naturalistic Basin Landscaping – In accordance with sections 281-35.E.2 and 281-35.F.4 (SLDO),
the applicant proposes a naturalistic stormwater basin with 4:1 slopes and no perimeter buffer.
In order for the basin to qualify as naturalistic, the following shall be corrected:
a.

The proposed Sargent’s Cherry shade trees are non-native and shall be replaced with
native species.

b.

No plantings are indicated for the basin floor. Naturalistic basins shall be planted in
100% native vegetation.

c.

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed plantings are of equal or greater
monetary value to the basin perimeter buffer requirement, as follows:
Buffer/Length

Plant Type

Basin/280 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

Required Qty.

Proposed Qty.

3
6
14

3
2
12

The land development shall be revised to comply with naturalistic basin requirements.
16.

Building Façade Landscaping – In accordance with section 281-37.D (SLDO), plantings shall be
placed between parking lots and buildings to break up stretches of façade and to provide a more
comfortable pedestrian environment. Landscaping is required and proposed as follows:
Façade/Length

Plant Type

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.

Apt. East/230 LF

Shade Trees
Small Shrubs

5
58

5
57

Apt. South/54 LF

Shade Trees
Small Shrubs

1
14

1
14

Retail East/108 LF

Shade Trees
Small Shrubs

2
27

1
0

Retail South/65 LF†

Shade Trees
Small Shrubs

1
16

1*
0

* Requirement met by proposed parking lot shade tree
†If pedestrian entrances here are proposed to be removed, no
landscaping shall be required.
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Compliance is judged to be feasible for conditional use purposes. The land development plan
shall include all required landscaping.
17.

Exton Town Center Site Furnishings – The plan shall be revised to show required site and
streetscape furnishings as follows:
a.

Section 281-68.A (SLDO) requires one bench for each 5,000 square feet of building
square footage. Although not required for residential proposals, these should be
incorporated at building entrances and other areas where pedestrian activity would be
concentrated. Three (3) benches are required for the commercial building.

b.

Section 281-68.D (SLDO) requires one bicycle rack for each 10,000 square feet of
building square footage. One bicycle rack, with space for at least 5 bicycles, is required
for the commercial building.

c.

Section 281-68.D (SLDO) requires one trash can for each 5,000 square feet of building
square footage. These should be incorporated at building entrances and other areas
where pedestrian activity would be concentrated. Three (3) trash cans are required for
the commercial building.

This can be addressed on the land development plan.
18.

Plant Species Diversity – Section 281-33.D.7 (SLDO) specifies plant species mix requirements.
The following shall be corrected:
a.

In accordance with section 281-33.D.7.a.1 (SLDO), when 10-49 street trees are required
no more than 50% shall be of one species. 100% of proposed street trees are Hawthorn.

b.

In accordance with section 281-33.D.7.c.2 (SLDO), when over 100 shrubs are required no
more than 30% shall be of one species. 34% of proposed shrubs are Boxwood.

This can be addressed on the land development plan.
19.

Shade and Street Tree Size Requirements – In accordance with section 281-33.D.1 (SLDO), shade
and street trees shall have a minimum 3½-inch caliper at installation.
The plant schedule shall be revised to specify the following trees at minimum 3½-inch caliper:
•

Columnar Red Maple currently specified at minimum 8-foot height

•

Winter King Hawthorn currently specified at minimum 8-foot height

This can be addressed on the land development plan.
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20.

Plant Cultural Requirements – Red Maple and several shrub species indicated within and
adjacent to proposed parking lots are sensitive to salt and/or heat and drought. These should be
replaced with species that are more tolerant of parking lot conditions.

21.

Conclusion – The following should be addressed prior to conditional use approval:
•

The plan shall address visual conflicts between the commercial building’s trash and
loading areas and proposed apartment building.

•

The plan shall be revised to provide safe pedestrian connections offsite.

•

The applicant shall demonstrate compliance with the architectural standards of the
Exton Town Center District.

•

Feasibility of compliance with screen buffer requirements shall be demonstrated.

•

Feasibility of compliance with site element screen requirements shall be demonstrated.

•

Feasibility of compliance with compensatory planting requirements for trees to be
removed shall be demonstrated.

•

Feasibility of compliance with street tree requirements shall be demonstrated.

•

Feasibility of meeting building façade landscaping requirements in light of utility
conflicts shall be demonstrated.

•

The plan shall be revised to provide required parking lot island trees.

Other issues may be addressed on the land development plan application.
Please call if there are any questions.

S TUBBE C ONSULTING LLC
Phone: 610 972-9803
FAX: 610 326-1402

IEEE

1438 Shaner Drive
Pottstown, PA 19465
stubbeconsultingllc@gmail.com

May 4, 2018
Mr. Ed. Theurkauf, ASLA
Theurkauf Design & Planning LLC
1240 Elbow Lane
Chester Springs, PA 19425
Subject: Raj Real Estate, LLC, 4 Tabas Lane, Conditional Use, West Whiteland Twp.
Lighting Review
Dear Ed.,
On 04/30/18, West Whiteland Township transmitted Sheets C0 & 1 - 8 of 12, Rev. 0
dated 04/23/18 for the Raj Real Estate, LLC Conditional Use Application, at 4 Tabas
Lane.
Proposed lighting, on Sheet 8, Lighting Plan, consists of 15 luminaires pole-mounted at
20' AFG and 2 luminaires wall-mounted at 20' AFF. 4 (or 5) luminaires are labeled to
operate dusk-to-dawn.
The following comments and recommendations are offered for Township consideration,
based on the requirements contained in SLDO Chapter 281-48, Lighting Control and
reasonable and customary engineering practices:
1. Lighting Control - §281-48.C.(3)(c) requires lighting to be controlled by automatic
switching devices to extinguish outdoor lighting by 11 p.m. and dawn or within 1
hour of the close of business. If all-night lighting is proposed, it shall not constitute
more than 25% of the normal lighting, unless Applicant can demonstrate, to the
satisfaction of the Township, that additional site security lighting is justified. General
Lighting Note 6 recites Ordinance control requirements but does not state how this
project is to be controlled. Further, it is not clear whether both or only 1 of the
luminaires on the A2 pole are to operate all night. If both are to operate dusk-todawn, the number will exceed the Ordinance required maximum of 25%.
It is recommended Applicant be requested to specify on lighting plan by what
means the site lighting is to be controlled, at what hour normal lighting is to
be extinguished nightly, and to clarify whether both or only 1 of the A2
luminaires are to operate dusk-to-dawn.
2. Installation - 281-48C.(5)(d) requires that poles supporting luminaires directly behind
parking spaces shall be placed a minimum of 5' behind curbs or tire stops or placed
atop a concrete pedestal at least 30" high or otherwise suitably protect poles from
backing vehicles. Site Lighting Pole Detail proposes a 30" high concrete pole base,
in accordance with Ordinance requirements. Elsewhere on Plan, 2 details depict
poles being supported by 5' high concrete pedestals.

Helping municipalities insist on responsible outdoor lighting

It is recommended Applicant be requested to clarify which of the 2 polemounting detail types applies, and of 5' high concrete pedestals are the
preferred choice, to explain to the satisfaction of the Township, on what basis
the potential visual impact is justified.
3. Plan Content - §281-48.D.
a. Manufacturer's catalog cuts of specified luminaires and poles on Lighting Plan.
b. Lighting Note 14 requires installer to contact "Uwchlan Township"
It is recommended Applicant be requested to place catalog cuts of specified
luminaires and poles on lighting plan and to revise Lighting Note 14.
If there are questions or concerns regarding this review and its recommendations,
please advise.
Sincerely,
Stubbe Consulting LLC

C. Stanley Stubbe
Copy: Mr. Justin Smiley
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MEMORANDUM
DATE:

May 21, 2018

TO:

John Weller, Director of Planning and Zoning

FROM:

Theodore D. Otteni, P.E.
Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: RAJ Real Estate, LLC
Land Development (Conditional Use Review)
I have reviewed the submission for RAJ Real Estate, LLC, Land Development (Conditional Use
Review), plans dated April 23, 2018 and offer the following comments:
1. Pedestrian accommodations need to be provided on the site, and off the site as applicable,
to connect the residential apartments to the Chester Valley Trail.
2. The applicant will need to submit a Sewage Facilities Planning Module Application Mailer
to the Township and PaDEP.

MEMORANDUM
DATE: June 1, 2018
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: Exton Elementary School
Conditional use application
APPLICANT: West Chester Area School District
c/o Mr. Kevin Campbell
1181 McDermott Dr.
West Chester, PA 19380

SITE ADDRESS: 301 Hendricks Ave.
Exton, PA 19341

TAX PARCEL: 41-5G-21
ZONING: R-4, Residential
DESCRIPTION: Construction of a 7,890 sq.ft. addition to the existing Exton

Elementary School. Conditional use review is required pursuant to §325-105.B of the West Whiteland Township Zoning
Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow the expansion of a legally nonconforming use.

Background
The Exton Elementary School (“School”) occupies a 16.5-acre tract in the Whiteland Crest
neighborhood. The entire School property is in the R-4 Residential zoning district, which does
not allow education facilities, so the School exists as a legally non-conforming use subject to
the regulations of Article XVIII of the Zoning.
The Commission may recall an earlier School project involving the construction of a new gymnasium facility, a new administrative wing, and new classroom space along with the removal
of some modular classroom units. That project also required conditional use review (for the
same reason that this one does) and land development approval. The Board of Supervisors
approved the conditional use Decision and Order on August 26, 2015 and the final land development plan on December 9, 2015. That project is now under construction.
The subject of the current application is the construction of an additional 7,890 sq.ft. of
space at the northeastern corner of the site. The Zoning Officer determined that the expansion constitutes an enlargement of a legally non-conforming use and therefore requires review
and approval as a conditional use, pursuant to §325-105.B of the Zoning. The Zoning Officer
also determined that the project required relief from both the impervious cover limit and the
building setback requirement. The Applicant secured the necessary Zoning relief from the

Township Zoning Hearing Board (“ZHB”) subsequent to a hearing on February 22, 2018 to
allow the construction of the project as shown here. Following conditional use approval, the
project will require land development review.
Tonight is the Applicant’s first appearance before the Commission to present the conditional
use application.
Criteria for approval of a Conditional Use
The criteria for Conditional Use approval are found in §325-124.C(1) of the Zoning:
(a)

The proposed use shall meet all of the specific standards and regulations for eligibility
which appear in the section of the Zoning Ordinance authorizing the proposed conditional use.
Conditional use review is required pursuant to §325-105.B of the Zoning, which
addresses the enlargement of non-conforming uses. It includes the following
“standards and regulations.”
1. It is clear that such extension is not materially detrimental to the character of
the surrounding area or the interest of the Township.
The project will improve the existing School facility, allowing it to remain
an asset to the neighborhood and to the Township generally.
2. The area devoted to the non-conforming use shall in no case be increased by
more than 50%. This increase by 50% shall occur only once per non-conforming
use.
We interpret this provision to allow a 50% expansion of the non-conforming
use as it existed at the time of the first conditional use application. Sheet 1
of the plan set includes calculations showing that the original building area
was 68,020 sq.ft., the project approved in 2015 increased this to 69,1391
sq.ft., and the current project will increase this again to 77,024 sq.ft. The
net increase over the original area is therefore 9,004 sq.ft., or 13.2%,
which is well within the 50% limit. The project satisfies this criterion.
3. Any extension of a structure having a non-conforming use shall conform to the
area and bulk regulations of the district in which it is situated and to all regulations applicable to such a use in the district or districts in which the use is now
permitted.
The property is in the R-4 Residential district, which has the same area and
bulk regulations as the R-3 district, as per §325-12.E of the Zoning. The
existing School building, including the project approved in 2015, satisfies all
of the area and bulk regulations of the R-3 district except for impervious
coverage, which has a limit of 25% of the net lot area. The project now
proposed will increase the amount of impervious surface from 27.7% to
29.2%. On February 22, 2018, the ZHB granted relief from this provision2 to
allow impervious cover of up to 29.92%.

1

While that project included significant new construction, most of the new building replaced then-existing
structures, resulting in this relatively modest net increase.

2

The ZHB also granted relief from §325-106.A(1) of the Zoning in order to allow the enlargement of a nonconforming structure that both worsened an existing non-conformity and created a new aspect of nonconformity.
2

Schools are permitted in the Township pursuant to the regulations of the IN
Institutional zoning district, including the area and bulk regulations in §32545.C of the Zoning. The second part of this criterion requires compliance
with these regulations as well as those of the R-4 district. The Zoning
Officer has determined that the proposed addition violates of §325-45.C(5)
by being less than fifty (50) feet from the eastern property line. The ZHB
action cited above granted relief from this provision as well to allow a
setback of not less than 38 feet.
The project complies with the terms of the relief granted by the ZHB; it
satisfies this criterion by virtue of the ZHB action.
4. Any lawful non-conforming use of land exclusive of a structure and the use contained therein, may be extended upon the lot existing at the time of adoption
of this chapter, but such extension shall conform to the area and bulk regulations and to the design standards of this chapter. Such extension of a nonconforming use shall be limited to the lot which was in existence at the time of
adoption of this chapter.
This criterion does not apply to this project.
5. See §325-86.B for exemption of historic structures.
The School is not on the Township’s roster of historic resources; this criterion does not apply to this project.
To summarize, Staff is of the opinion that the project complies with items 1, 2,
and 3 and that items 4 and 5 do not apply.
This criterion has been met.
(b)

The size, scope, extent, and character of the exception desired is consistent with the
plan for future land use in West Whiteland, and with the spirit, purpose, and intent of
the Zoning Ordinance.
The future land use element of the Township Comprehensive Plan identifies
this property as “Institutional,” which Staff assumes was in recognition of the
existing School. As the project will promote the School operation, we conclude
that this criterion is met.

(c)

The suitability of the property for the use desired and the new or expanded use, if
approved, will be susceptible of regulation or restriction by appropriate conditions and
safeguards.
The Board of Supervisors has the right to attach reasonable conditions to any
conditional use application and to make provisions for the enforcement of
those conditions. This criterion is met.

(d)

The public interest in, or the need for, the proposed use or change, and the proposal
will serve the best interest of the Township, the convenience of the community
(where applicable), and the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare.
Staff is of the opinion that providing a safe, well-designed elementary school
within an established residential area serves the convenience and general
welfare of the Township. Furthermore, we note that one of the purposes of
the Comprehensive Plan is to establish what constitutes the best interest of the
Township, and this project is consistent with and promotes that Plan. We
therefore conclude that this criterion is met.
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(e)

Where pertinent, the effects of the proposal with respect to congestion on the roads
or highways; the most appropriate use of land; conserving the value of buildings;
safety from fire, panic, and other dangers; adequacy of light and air; the prevention
of overcrowding of land, congestion of population, and adequacy of public and community services will not have a substantially adverse effect thereon.
We understand that the project is to better accommodate the existing enrollment, not to increase the capacity of the School. It therefore appears that it
will not adversely affect overcrowding of land or congestion of population. The
project will increase the viability of the School facility and thereby conserve
the value of the building, and we have already stated our opinion that the
School is an asset to its neighborhood. Our Building Code addresses safety
issues, and this project will need to comply with that Code. The surrounding
play areas and green spaces assure adequacy of light and air. The School is
currently served by public water and public sewerage.
During the ZHB hearing, several nearby residents expressed concern about
their driveways being blocked by parents waiting in their cars along Hendricks
Ave. as well as the haphazard nature of parking generally. We expect that
completion of the project now under construction will largely resolve this
concern, but the Commission may wish to discuss this issue with the Applicant
to determine how it may be addressed in the meantime.

(f)

The proposed change is reasonable in terms of the logical, efficient, and economical
extension of public services and facilities including, but not limited to, public water,
sewers, police and fire protection, transportation, and public schools.
The School is already served by public facilities, so no extension is needed.
Neither the Fire Marshal nor the Chief of Police (reviews attached) anticipates
adverse impacts upon their respective services, and the project will enhance
the School function. Staff is satisfied that these criteria are met.

(g)

The natural features and processes characterizing the proposed site and its surroundings shall not suffer unmitigated degradation; that the management of stormwater,
the provision of water and/or sewer service, and any other alterations to the site’s
predevelopment conditions shall be consistent with Township goals, practices, and
plans in these regards and that demand for water and energy by the proposed use shall
be minimized to the optimal extent.
The project site is already developed and is therefore is no longer in a “natural” condition, so the preservation of natural features is a moot point. The
project will be required to comply with our Stormwater Management Ordinance. While conditional use applications need not include a fully designed
stormwater management system, Applicants must demonstrate that compliance
with the Ordinance is feasible; we note that SSM Group (“SSM”) has remaining
concerns on this point.

(h)

The character and type of development in the area surrounding the location for which
the request is made and the proposed change or modification, if permitted, will constitute an appropriate use in the area and will not substantially injure or detract from
the use of surrounding property or from the character of the neighborhood.
Staff is of the opinion that this project is an appropriate use and will enhance
the quality of the neighborhood and the community generally, assuming that
the congestion concern noted above in (e) is resolved.
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(i)

Development of highway frontage insofar as possible has been designed so as to limit
the total number of access points, reduce the need for on-street parking, and encourage the frontage of buildings on parallel marginal access roads or on roads perpendicular to the highway.
The project does not propose any new accesses to any public street, nor does it
propose any on-street parking. The property does not have frontage on any
“highway,” so the building orientation aspect is a moot issue. Staff is satisfied
that these criteria have been met.

(j)

The probable effects of proposed development on highway congestion have been considered, and adequate access arrangements are provided in order to protect major
highways from undue congestion and hazard.
Comments #2 and #4 of the attached review by Traffic Planning and Design
(“TPD”) anticipate no increase in the volume of traffic as a result of this
project. Staff is satisfied that this criterion is met.

(k)

The impact upon on-site and adjacent historic resources of the Township has been
mitigated.
There are no identified historic resources within three hundred feet of the project site; this is a moot issue.

(l)

Where the property or a portion of the property that is the subject of the application
is improved at the time of the conditional use application, the Township may require
that any existing development and/or uses on the property comply with all previous
conditions of approval of a land development, subdivision, conditional use, special
exception, zoning variance, or waiver of any provision of Chapter 281, Subdivision and
Land Development, previously granted for the property.
Staff has reviewed the conditions of approval for the land development
approved on December 9, 2015 and determined that none remain outstanding.
This criterion is met.

Consultant Reviews
•

SSM review dated May 30, 2018. Comments #6 through #10 review the proposed
stormwater management provisions; comment #6 describes information to be provided
in order for SSM to determine if the Applicant has demonstrated the feasibility of compliance with our regulations. Comments #3, #5a, #12, and #13 note various minor
points requiring clarification. Comment #5c notes the same concern about parking
raised by residents during the ZHB hearing and described above in item (e) of the
conditional use analysis.

•

TPD review dated May 29, 2018. Comment #1 supports the Applicant’s recommendation to adjust the timing of the traffic signal at the intersection of Pottstown Pk. and
Bartlett Ave. Comment #2 notes that this project is not subject to a transportation
impact fee, and comment #4 advises that TPD does not expect this project to affect
either traffic circulation or trip generation.

•

Theurkauf review dated May 24, 2018. The Commission may recall that landscaping
plans are not required for conditional use applications, but we do require that applicants demonstrate that their project can accommodate landscaping that will comply
with our regulations.

5

Comment #2 directs the Applicant to clarify how this project affects the landscaping
approved for the previous plan and to show all proposed landscaping. Comment #3
questions the landscaping for the “proposed basin,” but it is not clear to Staff whether
this refers to the small depression adjacent to the proposed addition or the infiltration
bed farther south. We note that the latter is not a basin, so no landscaping would be
required; we will seek clarification on this point prior to the meeting. The only other
concern is comment #4, which notes that no compensatory plantings are shown, but
that the site appears ample to accommodate what is required.
•

Director of Public Works memorandum dated May 30, 2018. Mr. Otteni has no
concerns regarding this application.

•

Fire Marshal memorandum dated May 30, 2018. Mr. Moses has no concerns regarding the conditional use application but notes that the completed structure must
comply with the Township’s Emergency Communication Ordinance.

•

Chief of Police memorandum dated May 30, 2018. Chief Catov has no concerns
regarding this application.

Staff Comment
While Staff generally supports the proposed expansion, in our analysis it does not satisfy three
of the twelve conditional use criteria listed in §325-124.C(1) of the Zoning: items (e) and (h)
require the Applicant to resolve the parking situation along Hendricks Ave., and item (g)
requires additional information regarding the stormwater management facilities. If the Applicant is able to satisfy the Commission regarding these issues and the other consultant
concerns, then Staff would have no objection to Commission action on this application
tonight. Staff suggests that conditions to be recommended to the Board include a defined
strategy to resolve the parking conflicts along Hendricks Ave. and resolution of all consultant
concerns to the satisfaction of the Township.
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

SSM review dated May 30, 2018.
TPD review dated May 29, 2018.
Theurkauf review dated May 24, 2018.
Director of Public Works memo dated May 30, 2018.
Fire Marshal memo dated May 30, 2018.
Chief of Police memo dated May 30, 2018.
Plan set dated May 9, 2018, no revision date.
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Spotts, Stevens and McCoy
1047 N. Park Road > P.O. Box 6307 > Reading PA 19610-0307
610.621.2000 > F. 610.621.2001 > SSMGROUP.COM

May 30, 2018

Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341

RE:

Conditional Use Application
Exton Elementary School Expansion
SSM File 101008.0323

Dear Mr. Weller:
We have reviewed the above referenced application consisting of the following:




Chester Valley Engineers Conditional Use Narrative dated April 13, 2018.
Chester Valley Engineers Plan 20669, sheets 1 through 10 of 14 dated May 9, 2018.
Chester Valley Engineers Post-Construction Stormwater Management Report dated May 9, 2018.

A 7,890 square feet expansion is proposed at the eastern end of the school. It is our understanding that variances
were granted on February 22, 2018 to allow the proposed expansion.
Issues regarding landscaping and buffering, traffic and pedestrian circulation and lighting will be addressed by
Theurkauf Design and Planning, Traffic Planning and Design, and Stan Stubbe respectively.
We have the following comments regarding the submission.
CONDITIONAL USE CRITERIA
1.
A conditional use is required because cumulatively the building will exceed 20,000 square feet in
aggregate floor area, Section 325-124.A(1).
2.
The submission should address architectural compatibility, Section 325-124.A(3).
3.
The Site Plan shows a concrete ramp to the proposed expansion unconnected to a sidewalk system;
however, the sheet 6 appears to show an expanded pedestrian system (with dashed lines). The complete
extent of the proposed pedestrian circulation system must be shown on the site plan, Section 325124.A(3).
4.
No landscaping is shown in this plan set. The Conditional Use Narrative refers to landscaping shown on
approved Land Development plans for the prior school expansion. The submission must address
landscaping, screening and buffering; Section 325-124.A(3).
5.
Sufficient measures are to be taken so the use will not substantially injure or detract from the use of the
surrounding property or the character of the neighborhood, Section 325-124.C(1)(h). The following issues
should be addressed in this regard:
a.
300 feet of 8 feet high temporary privacy fence is labeled on sheet 6. A detail should be provided
for the fence and the extent of such fence clearly delineated on the plan.
b.
Screening apparently is to be as shown on the approved plans for the prior expansion.

DATA + INFRASTRUCTURE + BUILDINGS + ENVIRONMENT

Mr. John R. Weller, AICP | West Whiteland Township
SSM File 101008.0323
May 30, 2018
Page 2 of 2

c.

The day of our site visit, cars were parked on the school lawn and along the abutting streets. The
parking tabulation on the plans indicate 110 spaces are required based on highest parking demand.
The plan lists 79 spaces as existing and 103 spaces as proposed (we assume as part of the prior
expansion, as no new spaces are proposed as part of this plan). A breakdown of the calculation of
required spaces should be provided. The Township should review whether it is acceptable to note
that “Bituminous recreation area has space available for overflow parking and can accommodate
additional parking” and not provide the required parking. The recreation area is currently gated
and used for drop-off for a specified period.

COMPLIANCE WITH STORMWATER ORDINANCE
6.
We are unable to determine if the requirements of Section 270-19 (Water Quality) and Section 270-20
(Infiltration) can be met due to the following:
a.
Soils and infiltration testing must be completed in the area of the proposed infiltration bed. The
results of this testing must be included with the submission.
b.
A calculation must be provided to demonstrate the structural volume provided by the infiltration
bed.
7.
Based on the provided information, it appears that the requirements of Section 270-22 (Peak Rate Control)
can be met. It is important to note that the design may need to be revised based on the results of
infiltration testing.
8.
According to the calculations and drainage maps, the entire building addition must be conveyed to the
infiltration bed. However, some roof drain pipes are shown connecting into storm sewer piping that
bypasses the bed. This must be revised accordingly.
9.
Some proposed construction activities (storm pipe, the removal of the modular classroom, etc.) are not
included in the limit of disturbance (LOD). There must only be one overall LOD area that includes all
proposed activities.
10.
Even though the LOD for this project will be under one acre, the existing/open NPDES permit for the
entire property will need to be modified accordingly.
GENERAL COMMENTS
11.
Any conditions attached to the granted variance should be listed on the plan.
12.
The plans should clearly indicate whether the existing pedestrian access to the northeast will be closed
during construction and made available after construction.
13.
The E&S plan (sheet 6) shows existing features on the west side of the property as proposed work. This
must be revised accordingly.
Please contact me if you have any questions.
Sincerely,
Spotts, Stevens and McCoy

Kent D. Morey, P.E.
Senior Engineer
kent.morey@ssmgroup.com
cc:

Mark Stabolepszy, P.E.

MEMORANDUM
TO:

John Weller, AICP, West Whiteland Township Director of Planning and Zoning
Justin Smiley, AICP, Township Planner
Neal J. Camens, PE, Chester Valley Engineers, Inc.

FROM:

Edward A. Theurkauf, RLA, ASLA, APA
Kelsey P. Stanton, Associate ASLA

DATE:

May 24, 2018

SUBJECT:

REVIEW COMMENTS – EXTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL EXPANSION
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 5-9-18

Please note our review comments pertaining to the following documents that we received on 5-11-18
and to a site visit on 5-23-18:
•

Conditional Use Plan consisting of 10 sheets; and

•

Conditional Use Narrative dated 4-13-18.

REVIEW COMMENTS – EXTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL EXPANSION
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 5-9-18
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May 24, 2018
1.

Conditional Use Requirements – In accordance with section 325-124 of the zoning ordinance
(ZO), conditional use approval is required for the expansion of an existing non-conforming use in
the R-4 Zoning District. Section 325-124.A.3 (ZO) requires that the conditional use plan
demonstrate feasibility of compliance with all pertinent requirements, including pedestrian
access, public amenities, recreation, buffering, and landscaping.

2.

Previously Approved Buffer Landscaping – In accordance with section 281-33.E.7 of the
subdivision and land development ordinance (SLDO), all previously required landscaping shall be
implemented upon construction of proposed improvements.
A previously approved land development plan dated 2-9-16 includes screen and perimeter
buffers along the property’s north and east boundaries in accordance with section 281-35
(SLDO). These are yet to be installed, but would satisfy buffer requirements for this proposed
building expansion. However, the plan appears to indicate conflicts between the expansion and
previously approved perimeter buffer landscaping. No previously approved landscaping is
indicated on the plan.
In order to resolve conflicts between required landscaping and currently proposed construction,
the plan shall be revised to show revised locations of any affected previously proposed
landscaping. This would impact areas north and east of the proposed building addition. All
previously approved landscaping shall be installed in accordance with the plan unless otherwise
noted.

3.

Basin Perimeter Buffers – In accordance with section 281-35.E (SLDO), 25-foot-wide perimeter
buffers are required around stormwater basins.
The plan as configured cannot accommodate the required buffer around the proposed basin.
Sections 281-35.E.2 and 281-35.F.4 (SLDO) permit naturalistic basins without buffers. Such
basins shall have maximum 4:1 side slopes and 100% native vegetation. Naturalistic basins are
preferable over conventional basins due to their enhanced water quality, aesthetics, and wildlife
habitat benefits.
In order for the proposed basin to qualify as naturalistic, the following shall be addressed:
a.

No basin landscaping is indicated; and

b.

Side slopes are steeper than 4:1. Grading the basin slopes to 4:1 would impact mature
existing trees to remain along the northeast perimeter buffer. Therefore, we would
support a waiver from the side slope requirement.
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REVIEW COMMENTS – EXTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL EXPANSION
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 5-9-18
May 24, 2018
The land development plan shall indicate all required landscaping.
4.

Tree Removal and Replacement – In accordance with section 281-34.G (SLDO), compensatory
tree plantings are required for trees of 6 inches or greater diameter at breast height (DBH) to be
removed. Trees to be removed and compensatory trees shall be clearly indicated on the plan.
The plan proposes to remove only two trees; one of these is incorrectly labeled as an 8-inch
Maple that our site visit confirmed as 12 inches DBH. In addition, a 30-inch DBH Red Oak in good
condition will likely be lost due to construction impacts in the root zone. Compensatory trees for
the Oak tree shall be indicated on the plan, to be planted in the event the tree dies.
Based on site inspection and the plan, the following mature trees will be impacted by
construction and should be labeled as to be removed:
30-inch Red Oak
(3) 12-inch Maples
18-inch Cherry
Thus, compensatory plantings are required as follows:
Trees/Size
(4) @ 12-24 inches
(1) @ 24+ inches

Inches To be Removed
54
30

Required Compensatory Inches
18
30

Total required Compensatory Tree inches
Total required 3-inch Compensatory Trees

48
16

Total proposed 3-inch Compensatory Trees

0

There is sufficient room on the site for the required compensatory trees; therefore compliance
has been demonstrated for conditional use purposes. The land development plan shall indicate
the required compensatory trees.
5.

Tree Protection – Section 281-34.D (SLDO) specifies required tree protection measures for all
mature trees to remain.

REVIEW COMMENTS – EXTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL EXPANSION
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 5-9-18
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May 24, 2018
The E&S Plan does not indicate required tree protection fencing for trees with root zones in the
proposed limit of disturbance and shall be revised. This can be addressed on the land
development plan.
6.

Conclusion – Prior to conditional use approval, the following issues should be addressed:
•

Necessary revisions to previously approved landscaping

•

Waiver from the naturalistic basin side slope requirement.

The other issues raised can be addressed on the land development plan.
Please contact this office with any questions.

MEMORANDUM
DATE:

May 30, 2018

TO:

John Weller, Director of Planning and Zoning

FROM:

Theodore D. Otteni, P.E.
Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: WCASD: Exton Elementary School Expansion
Land Development
(Conditional Use First Review)
I have reviewed the submission for of Exton Elementary School Expansion Land Development,
plans dated May 9, 2018. I have no comments on the submission at this time

